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24 Foyes Lane / M36 L40-A /July 27, 2023

Town of Kittery
Planning Board Meeting
July 27, 2023

ITEM 3 - 24 Foyes Lane— Shoreland Development Plan Review

Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny plan: Pursuant to §16.9.3 Shoreland Development
Review of the Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code, Josh Schneier, on behalf of
owner/applicants Marshlark LLC, request approval to demolish and replace an existing single-family home
and associated structure, with a new septic system, located on the property of 24 Foyes Lane, Tax Map 36,
Lot 40-A, in the Residential Rural (R-RL), Residential Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), and Resource
Protection (RZ-OP) Zone.

PROCESS SUMMARY

REQUIRED ACTION COMMENTS STATUS
Yes Staff Review July 20, 2023 Completed
No Site Visit Optional Optional
No Public Hearing Optional Optional
Yes Final Plan Review TBD TBD
PROJECT INTRODUCTION

24 Foyes Lane, located off Haley Road, is a split parcel shared by the Residential Rural (R-RL) and
Residential Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zones. The property is a legally conforming lot of 82,538 sq ft.,
completely within the Resource Protection Zone, with a contiguous freshwater wetland bisecting the parcel.
On the western part of the lot is a non-conforming house and attached deck of 1,460 sq ft, located entirely
within the R-KPV zone. The structure maintains a 24.2” setback from the delineated edge of the wetland,
and a 9.9’ setback from the front yard, both of which are below the minimum requirements (see attached
site plan). Directly adjacent to the house sits a septic tank facing the wetland.

The proposed plan includes demolishing and rebuilding the entire house with a new storage overhang and
patio, orienting it to increase setbacks from both the wetland and the front yard. The new setback from the
wetland would be 25.6°, and the new setback from the front yard would be 10.8’. The existing septic tank
would be removed and replaced by a new 1,000-gallon Sludge Hammer subsurface wastewater disposal
system and a 16°x16’ leach field.

Per §16.7.3.A.(1), Planning Board review of the proposal is required due to the lot’s proximity within the
Resource Protection Overlay zone. Any development must not increase non-conformity to the property’s
water body or wetland setbacks and may not expand building coverage by more than 30% of the building
footprint existing on January 1st, 1989.

APPLICATION & PLAN REVIEW

Staff reviewed the submitted application and plan and have the following comments:

1. While this is a split zone lot, the house and structures are completely within the R-KPV zone,
meaning those zoning requirements apply to the development.

2. A portion of the parcel is within flood hazard area zone “A”. The limit of the flood zone shows
the entire development is outside the limits of the flood zone.
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24 Foyes Lane / M36 L40-A /July 27, 2023

3. The existing septic tank would be pumped out before removal. The proposed wastewater disposal
field would maintain a 26’ setback, while the proposed septic and pre-treatment tanks would be
further from the wetland and rest behind a retaining wall, as shown on the site plan.

4. General provision §16.1.8.C.4.(b). requires expansion of structures within the base zone setback
in the shoreland or resource protection overlay zones not exceed 30% of the total footprint of
structures existing within the property on January 1, 1989. The existing structure footprint is
1,460 sq ft. The proposed plan would provide and expansion of 296 sq ft, or 20.3%, within the
allowable limit.

a. The site plan notates an existing deck of 173 sq ft. This deck was not included in the
structure expansion calculations as it was built after January 1%, 1989.

b. The proposed patio is not included in structure expansion calculations, as it is not
considered a structure in relation to these expansion calculations.

5. The Shoreland Overlay Zone Ordinance §16.4.28.E.(3).(a). requires new principal and accessory
structures to be set back at least 100 feet, horizontal distance, from the normal high-water line of
any water bodies, tributary streams, the upland edge of a coastal wetland, or the upland edge of a
freshwater wetlands. The proposed new development would increase this setback from 24.2° to
25.6’, reducing the non-conformity of the structure while not also reducing the non-conformity of
the front yard setback.

6. §16.4.28.E.(2). allows 20% of total lot area in the shoreland or resource protection overlay zones
to be comprised of non-vegetated surfaces or structures. With a lot size of 82,538 sq ft, current
devegetation sits at 2,499, or 3%. The proposed plan would increase devegetation to 2,814 sq ft, or
3.4%, well within the allowable limit.

a. The bridge notated on the site plan is not included in devegatated surface calculations as it
is beneath the edge of the delineated wetland.

DISCUSSION, NEXT STEPS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed plan appears to move both the house and the septic system further from the wetland to the
greatest practical extent. Staff suggest acceptance of the plan and allowing the application to move to final
plan approval and meet all relevant permitting requirements. The Planning Board should discuss the plan
and determine if it meets the requirements for acceptance, and/or direct the applicant to make any changes
that are necessary.

RECOMMENDED MOTIONS

Below are motions for the Planning Board’s consideration:
Motion to accept the application

Move to accept the plan for a shoreland development application from owner/applicants Marshlark LLC
and agent Josh Schneier requesting to demolish and replace a single-family home and associated structure,
with a new septic system, on the property of 24 Foyes Lane, Tax Map 36, Lot 40-A, in the Residential Rural
(R-RL), Residential Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), and Resource Protection (RZ-OP) Zone.

Motion to approve the application

Move to approve the plan for a shoreland development application from owner/applicants Marshlark and
agent Josh Schneier requesting to demolish and replace a single-family home and associated structure, with
a new septic system, on the property of 24 Foyes Lane, Tax Map 36, Lot 40-A, in the Residential Rural (R-
RL), Residential Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), and Resource Protection (RZ-OP) Zone.
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Findings of Fact
24 Foyes Lane M 36 L 40-A
Shoreland Development Plan Review

Kittery Planning Board DRAFT
Findings of Fact M 36 L 40-A
For 24 Foyes Lane

Shoreland Development Plan Review

WHEREAS: Josh Schneier, on behalf of owner/applicants Marshlark LLC, request approval to demolish
and replace an existing single-family home and associated structure, with a new septic system, located on
the property of 24 Foyes Lane, Tax Map 36, Lot 40-A, in the Residential Rural (R-RL), Residential Kittery
Point Village (R-KPV), and Resource Protection (RZ-OP) Zone.

Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Planning Board as noted in the plan review notes
prepared for 7/27/2023.

Shoreland Development Plan Staff Review July 2012023
Site Walk None
Public Hearing None
Approval July 27% 2023

Pursuant to the application and plan and other documents considered to be a part of a plan review decision
by the Planning Board in this Finding of Fact consisting of the following (hereinafter the “Plan”):

1. Shoreland development plan application received 7/7/2023 from Josh Schneier of Easterly
Surveying.
2. subsurface wastewater site evaluation performed 4/11/2023 from site evaluator Michal Cuomo.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board and pursuant to the
applicable standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following
factual findings and conclusions:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Chapter 16.4 LAND USE ZONE REGULATIONS
16.4.28.E. Shoreland Overlay Zone
(2) The total footprints of the areas devegetated for structures, parking lots and other impervious
surfaces, must not exceed twenty (20) percent of the lot area, including existing development, except in
the following zones:

Finding: The property is legally non-conforming with a devegetated area of 3%. The proposed plan
will increase devegetation to 3.4%, within the allowable limit.

Conclusion: The requirement appears to be met.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

Chapter 9 MARITIME AND SHORELAND RELATED DEEVELOPMENT
Article III Planning Board Shoreland Development Review

1



Findings of Fact
24 Foyes Lane M 36 L 40-A
Shoreland Development Plan Review

16.9.3.F. Findings of Fact

(2) An application will be approved or approved with conditions if the reviewing authority makes a
positive finding based on the information presented. It must be demonstrated the proposed use will:

(a). Maintain safe and healthful conditions:

Finding: The proposed house and septic system as represented in the plans will maintain healthful
conditions and the application does not appear to have an adverse impact on public health and safety.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against __ abstaining

(b) Not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to surface waters:

Finding: The proposed development as represented in the plans and application will reduce the risk of
water pollution, and best practices for erosion and sedimentation will be observed in development.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

(c) Adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater:

Finding: The proposed development provides improvements to current wastewater disposal systems on
the property.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to have been met.
Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

(d) Not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife habitat:

Finding: The proposed development as represented in the plans appears to reduce the risk of adverse
impact on nearby natural resources.

Conclusion: The requirement appears to be met.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

(e) Conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland and coastal waters:

Finding: Shore cover is conserved in accordance with the Code. There are no adverse impacts to visual
or actual points of access to waters.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

() Protect archaeological and historic resources:
Finding: There appear to be neither archaeological nor historic resources impacted.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining
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24 Foyes Lane M 36 L 40-A
Shoreland Development Plan Review

(g) Not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a commercial
fisheries/maritime activities district:

Finding: The property is not located in the Commercial Fisheries / Maritime Use Zone and will have no
adverse effect on commercial fishing nor maritime activities.

Conclusion: This requirement is not applicable.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

(h) Avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use:
Finding: The proposed development is located completely outside of all identified floodplains.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

(i) Is in conformance with the provisions of this code:

Finding: The project is for an existing non-conforming system, and the proposed development will
improve the property’s conformity to the provisions of Title 16.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

(j) Be recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds:

Finding: A plan suitable for recording once the Surveyor’s stamp is added has been prepared by
Easterly Surveying.

Conclusion: As stated in the Notices to Applicant contained herein, a Shoreland Development Plan
must be recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds prior to the issuance of a building permit.
Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

Based on the foregoing Findings, the Planning Board finds the applicant has satisfied each of the review
standards for approval and, therefore, the Planning Board approves the Shoreland Development Plan
Application subject to any conditions or waivers, as follows:

Waivers: None

Conditions of Approval (to be depicted on final plan to be recorded):
1. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board approved
final plan per Title 16.9.3.1.

2. Applicant/contractor will follow Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work associated
with site and construction to ensure adequate erosion control and slope stabilization.

3. All Notices to Applicant contained herein (Findings of Fact dated 7/27/2023).

Conditions of Approval (not to be depicted on final plan):
3
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Findings of Fact
24 Foyes Lane M 36 L 40-A
Shoreland Development Plan Review

1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as recommended by Staff, Planning Board or Peer

Review Engineer, and submit for Staff review prior to presentation on final plan.

2. Surveyor’s stamp must be on the final plan.

Notices to Applicant:

1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as required by Planning Board and submit for
Staff review prior to presentation of final plan.

2. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated with
the permitting, including, but not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review, newspaper
advertisements and abutter notification.

3. One (1) copy of the final plan and any and all related state/federal permits or legal documents that
may be required, must be submitted to the Town Planning Department for signing. Date of Planning
Board approval shall be included on the final plan in the Signature Block. After the signed plan is
recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds, a copy of the signed and recorded original must be
submitted to the Town Planning Department.

4. This approval by the Town Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the
Developer, incorporating as elements the Development Plan and supporting documentation, the
Findings of Fact, and any Conditions of Approval.

5. Prior to construction, applicant shall obtain any and all permits required by the code enforcement
office to complete proposed work.
The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chair or Vice chair to sign the Final Plan and the
Findings of Fact upon confirmation of required plan changes.

Vote: ___infavor ___ against ___ abstaining

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON

Dutch Dunkelberger, Planning Board Chair

Per Title 16.2.12. - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning
Board to the York County Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section

80B, within forty-five (45) days from the date the decision by the Planning Board was rendered.
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aine Depl. Health & Human Service
iv. Environmental Health, 115HS

2P pue ubig

= f A A DISPOSA AP ATIO 207) 287-2070 Fax: (207) 287-4172
PROPERTY LOCATION >> CAUTION: LPI APPROVAL REQUIRED <<
City, Town, . : Vi : ., -
or Plantation Kittery 0{ ‘!_“owniGaty Ks"‘r‘*‘?‘%—:\) Al 2 pengbfjég_\_g_%
Street or Road 24 Foyes Lane U)ale o IS _I&‘: oot 3 . ouble Fee ChaTrged =
— . : (AL Ko Sued LRI # \3921
Subdivision, Lot # ‘ cal PilkfyPing Inspector Signature
5 :

OWNERI/APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name (last, first, M} Qwner

Locally adopted fee

Fee: 2 4% state min fee  §
Copy: | JOwner [} Town [[] State

_Denny, Ellen __ aooeoo |

Mailing Address
of”

4 Tenney Hill Road
ownenApplicant | Kittery Point, ME 03905

The Subsurflace Wastewater Disposal System shall not be installed until &
Permit Is issued'by tha Local Plumbing Inspector. The Permit shatl
authorize the ownaer or installer to Install tHe disposal system 0 accordam:;e
with this appllcation and the Maide subsurfacs Wastewater Disposal Rules.

Daytime Tet. # | 207 475 2365

Municipal Tax Map #_36 Lot#_A40A

OWNER OR APPLICANT STATEMENT -
| state and acknowiadge thal the informalion submyitted Is correct to the best of
my knowledge and understand that any falsification is reason for the Depariment

andfor Local Zluz::lng Inspecior ) y a Parmit. | [ ’
lgnalure of Crwner orAp[&i%t

" Dale

CAUTION: INSPECTION REQUIRED
} have inspected the Instaliafion authoirzed above and found it to be In compliance

with the Subsurface Wastewaler Disposal Rules Application.
(1st) date approved

F ooal Blumting Inspatior Signale () daleappioved

C o o mee wi vy PERMIT INFORMATION

TYPE OF APPLICATION
D‘t. First Time System
[V]2. Replacement System
Type replaced: unknown
Year installed: UNKNOWN

Ex ary Systam
o

[14. Experimental System
[I5. seasonat Conversion

1. No Rule Variance
2. First Time System Varlance.

8. Minirﬁﬂm Lot éf;é Variance
["15.'Seasonal Conversion Permit

THIS APPLICATION REQUIRES

Ela. k92! BLmia spetar ABBERY A pproval
3. Replacement System Variahce .~ " f
7 Bla- kpsal Blmbing inspectar Aopreval - vl

DISPOSAL SYSTEM COMPONENTS
© 1. Complete Non-engineered System
© 2. Primitive System (graywater & alt. tollef)
© 3. Alternative Toilet, specify
© 4. Non-engineered Treatment Tank (only)
© 5. Holding Tank, gallons |
O 6. Non-engineerad Disposal Field {only)
©7. Separated Laundry System
0 §. Carfiplete Engineered System (2000 gpd or more)
© 9. Engineered Treatment Tank (cnly)
©10. Engineered Disposal Fleld (only)

€ 11. Pre-treatment, specify: mmaear S-46

CAPACITY: H-20 rated GaL. | [}4. Other:

SiZE OF PROPERTY  * | DISPOSAL SYSTEM TO ?]ERVE , 3 ' ©12 Miscellanaous Components - -
' . Single Family Dwelling Unit, No, of Bedrooms: o S o
1.9 Bsa."T: T Multiple Farily Dweling, No. of Units: TYPE OF WATER SUPFLY "
SHORELAND ZONING . Other: N - []%. Drived weti ]2 Bug well []3. Private
et {specify) - ‘ ’ : :
Yes Clno .| current Use CiSeasonal ElYear Round Jundeveleped 4. Pubtic[Is. Other,
s DESIGN DETAILS (SYSTEM LAYOUT SHOWN ON PAGE 3)
TREATMENT TANK DISPOSAL FIELD TYPE & SIZE | - - GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNIT DESIGN FLOW
1. Concrete g [11. Stone Bed 32, Stone Trench | [Z]1, No[[J2. YesL_13. Maybe .
[la. Regular SludgeHammer 270
b, st?,upmﬂ 1000 gal PT tang {13, Proprietary Device If Yes or Maybe, specify one below: =ASED 013_3“0“3 per day
02, Plastic QUS 1600 gal a. cluster array Cc. Linear Oa. mufti-compariment tank [+, Table 4 (dweliing unit(s))
3. Other:  Septic tank, both [1b. regular load [ d. H-20 toad ) Dt? __tanks in series 2. Table 4C{oihef facilities)

(8)4x8x11 conc.ch
SiZE: =1024 Hsq. it.Cin ft. - ¢

‘Cle. increase in'tank capacity

SHOW CALCULATIONS for other facilites
‘Od. Filter'on Tank Quilet -

SOIL DATA & DESIGN CLASS
PROFILE CONDITION

12 ; C
al Observation Holé #_one
Depth 20 "
of Most Limiting Soil Factor

DISPOSAL FIELD SIZING

1. Medium--2.6 sq. #. /gpd

3. Large—4.1 sq. ft. / gpd
L3 4. Extra Large-—5.0 sq. . / gpd

2. Medium-—-Large 3.3 sq. f.1/ gpd

 EFFLUENT/EJECTOR PUMP [J3. Sectlon 4G (meter readings)

Ch. ot Requieainside pump up| _ ATTACH WATER METER DATA
Eh: May Be Requited  from) LATITUDE ANdD LONGITUDE

|3, Required at center of disposal area
swied  pacement | . 4346 w19 s
Specify only for engineered systams: Lon 0 d A m 4d s

DOSE: gallons

if g.p.s, slate margin of error_

SITE EVALUATOR STATEMENT

o

| certify that on 11 April 2023 (date) | completed a site evaluation on this propery and state that the data reported are accurate and
that she proposed system Is in compliance with the Stale of Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules (10-144A CMR 241).

C
Site Evaiuator Signature
Michael Cuomo

21 20 April 2023
SE# Date
- 207 363 4532 mcuomosoil@gmail.com

She Evaluator Name Printed

Note : Changes to or deviations from the design should be confirmed with the Site Evaluator.

Telephone Number E-mail Address

Page 1 of X §
HHE-200 Rev.11/2013




Department of FHuman Services
Division of Heaith Engineering

SUBSURFAGE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEN APPLICATION
- (207) 287-5672 Fax: (207) 287-3166

Town, City, Plantation Street, Road, Subdivision

. Owner's Name

Kittery 24 Foyes Lane Denny
" SITE PLAN NotTo Seale SITE LOCATION PLAN
- T - See last page for locus map
MM" .
\ approximate _
proposed house - \
' O existing septic tank: pump out and remove
existing \ [
water '
service -
%f,., e)ﬂstmg house ' ) :
roperty 1o be demoilshed | temporary stakes at
fi)nep pre- ol @ corners of 16x16it ‘ :
treaimen - _disposal field . . :
Foyos e o | et | »
: Cutility 36 A T | o
poley Q / / \ . ‘Shoreland .
L 2 ~ Cog wetiand
W g \ . -
cherry tree with nail set - o
32" above groundat . ..
assumed zero :
North
Az, S E-3tE 20 April 2023 Page 2 of 8
Siie Bvatuator Sigratuce SEA _ _Date . HHE-200 Rev. 8/01




Department of Human Services
Division of Haalth Engineering
(207) 2B7-6672 Fax: (207) 287-3165

SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION

Town, City, Plantation S - Street;Rodd; Subdivision | T . - - Owner's Name

Kittery Point 24 Foyes Lane : Denny
SUBSUBFACE WASTEWAT ER DISPOSAL PLAN ' '

SCALE:  Notto scale

DISROSAL AREA MUST BE INGYALLED PER THIS PLAN AND STATE RULES (SER ATTAGHED)

o 1a proposed
isposal Avea
Corner A B ¢ D \ house_ .=~
Existing Grade ' el
Below Nail: 89" 80" 62" 83" BS
Propoged Pill Ahove . B S T L
Existing Gradergg"  4q" o3 441:"

' ‘ _PT

oo b 1 na )

ARBREVIATLONS C - ES yp

BS  Building sewer 2% min. ggh.40
C8  Cross Beection

DB pistribution box

ES  Effluent Sewer sch.40-

HP  High Point

BB == O Py

P Pre-treatment tanky.o0

8T Beptic tank H-20

. Shorefand
Interasection of £1i11 slope and existing grade wetland
Pemporary stake at corners of 16x18 £t, disposal area 3 i
— :
" FILL RFQUHU;MEN}S CON?'!'RUCTION ELLVAITONS ELEVATI‘ONREFBRE:NCS POINT

¢« < Tinighed; Griide Flwhlmu

Dupthof‘ﬁli(Up:.iopc) . 23' i

cpepiv-.. .« RO & Deseriplion; Sepage2 « v

Top of Distributiop Pip¢ ar Proprietory wae

Depth of Iqll(Downstop;) ‘*'44“ Bottom ofDm}m.snl fma 70" ) Rq?e;agxsn:ﬁievntion: .-na“%m"g, B
Lo DISPOSAL ARLA CROSS SECTION ol qulé' N/A o
;' N ..‘: pe e 0 R -H'Ol“!?()mill l""’ — !’t X }
Vestion 4= Hﬁ_ﬂ‘

="‘.=&.JEE{:’.‘=E}EM&I&%Eﬂémﬂzm%iﬁm—m%ﬁWWEzmm

SEGeguhes-watextlohi-vieor 1o aradeob-Joadile-24b i o

3T and BC locations may be moved sc long as they remain at least 5 £t from the

foundatlon, 10 £f fxom the water line, and 10 £t fyom the propergty Jine, and

28 offumnlde

*Where séptic tank:achest -doVer -1a fidve ' than: 6 Below grade, a watertight riser

ak least 187 dia, must be provided to within 6" of finish grade,

"DBox must he' frost’ protected with 2% HD exphnded fidla pblyotyrene msula?mn.
- the DHoX may be placed at either-end gf th,e dispogal argal,

*Where sewar orosses driveway, sgh. 40 pipe must be. used. ]

Do not work soil when wet. . TN

38 . S . . _—
MMM o e 211 20 April 2023 Page 3 of 8

SilcEvaiuamrSighnlurc ' ' ‘}F‘ i Date - HHE-200 Rey, 0/02




Town: Kittery Point  Street: 24 Foyes Lane Owner: Denny

TYPICAL VIEW and DETAIL
This disposal field has _2 rows
Each row has __4 4x8x1.1ft concrete chambers

Temporary wood stakes set at corners of _16_x 16 _ disposal field.

e

i [ 3t shou[der A
uen = . o
--20 pre- ':f?ic sewer : /
reatment [P C ,L s :
, tank 4 J B . !
ank | — “‘“m.:.-ﬁ-{ ] O [ 2 N
DlS‘tI‘lbUtiOPl S . 16
box : %
{;f;“;'g N
UNDER PAVEMENT OR TRAVEL SURFACE UNDER LANDSCAPING OR LAWN
Minimum 12" compact gravel; Crown finish grade o 3%.
pavement optional. 6" topsoil, seed and mulch.
Filter fabric over crushed stone. 6 to 9" sand fill over chambers.
Must be vented. Filter fabric over crushed stone.
- l_-;_ = 3v) .' I ;53;““&?%%*%“&}““ ]‘ %@% 25% max.
e fill slope.

\ Scarification is critical to proper disposal field function!
Clean crushed stone per Maine rules 11F; 6" beneath and 12"
beside chambers. In York see Supplemental Subsurface Rules
section 7.2.
Backfill sand per Maine rules 11.E.

\Y\NMGMMO SE#211  20April 2023 Page 4 of g



= roun: Kittery Point street: 24 Foyes Lane

StudgeHammer® Specifications

[ S,

owner:Denny -

VI

shitlgetanuner® Groyp Ltd,
336'S: Division R,
‘Fetoskay, Ml 49770

Pli: 1,231,348.5860
Fax: 1,720.834,3102
wire, Sladaalammer.not RO

The SlbdgeHammerW reprasents the flist slgnificant advanee in Aerobic Bacteriat Generator

blotechnology since we presented our orlginal tachnology
this techaology has been Instafled 19 thousards of uhits,
vith an agtive R&D program dlrected by the orlginator of
we:have dramatically improved on the orlginal with the SI

specifications

Birensions:

Column dianieter af top:
Column diameter ot base:
Tatal height:

Electrical Service®;

Bnwer draw:

Alr delivery rate:

LiGuid mixing mtet

Fixed filny utilization facter:
Orgatic digestion ratet

Minimum dapth of tank:
Maximum depth of tank:
Single thamber tanks:

* Mlttfanly or
commereial installations:

" Domastle,
headworks strenglh:

High strength leads:

the septic tank in which the SludgeHammer is installed.
2. The minimum liquid depth in the septic tank is 3' 6"
so the SludgeHammer is 6" below the top of the liquid.
3. The SludgeHammer must rest on a flat surface.

1. An 18" diameter center access port is required on
4. Maintenance contract is required. .

“Hese aje'us S1rdacds,
Hudgellan Gmu!:, 1,
<o Etlapt 1o Uig ofeatiz
tequiemany tahaygy 6f
iy countty by (ke wordd

Herhip

~NE Distributor of SludgeHammer Products gzt |
Greg Teren e
585 703-7132
gteren@gmail.com

over five years ago, Ourlng that perlod,

Drawing bn this extensive experiente coupied

the ABG concept, Br Dante! Witkham,
udgeHaiomer,

W 8.46 unit
Recommended
for single-Family
resldences up fo
4 begraoms.

S46

12¢
15"
387

110V, 6§ hz, - 15 amp,

60 watts ~ 1 amp

3.5 CFM @ 2,0 psi

22,600 gpd @ 4 foot depth
240 gal/ft2/day

1.5-3.0 780D day

40 inches e
60 Inches -~ Y/60 watt pump

Minimum 500G gal.
Mavimum 1,500 gal,

o i
IBPAAG
M, et
1AP}O STAIDARD

Myilef S-400/808 . 1140+ |gARPOL
‘ {60 180-2003°

Teslad to MEPE- 154 {55}
HSFAANS) Staddard 840 futeenationa)

Afrlins

Alr pianp
, famssla 20VAG
oy (TN

Eftluem
thiar

Oufiot

Yigorous
» o eHcnlatinn

- \kk&m&@wo | 'S;E#_ 211 Dpate 20 April 2023 Page 5of g




Maine Dept.Health & Human Services
SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION DBivislon of Environmental Health
: {207) 287-5672 Fax: (207) 287-3165
‘Fown, City, Plantation Street, Road, Subdlvision Owner's Name
Kittery 24 Foyes Lane Denny
I e S
: 7 S
lfg:"‘ulvl'u:\ V (g‘? ‘ji
“ialay fid
Fomd Soulsbdo g
'."«:-{.;lsicl Tap Tre
"3ty iy

ety Clunn («‘ﬁ

Hulbety ot

< ltery Point Gilgo Toltey L o R ) T 1L ‘\
saprgy b £F
Py D.nol . A § .
SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION (Location of Observation Holes Shown Above) -
Observation Hole _ One [ TestPit [] Boring Observation Hole (7 TestPit [1 Boring _
Q_" Depth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral Soil * Depth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral Soil
Texture Consislency Color Mottling Texture Consistency  Color ~ Motiling
0 oravely - —tdak - o - + -
~ |~ fine sandy |~ ——brown —— no — - -1 -1 ]
LIt i 1 - _ Lo T i = Z
&1
& -0 o pyellowshe 4 &k T T o .
g R e 1 & F T T = =
20 20 «
A —dark  —j olm [ -+ - = w
% [0 loam 7 ooy o 1 |3 E - o - -
g 301 T - — 3 B30 [ - = - 7
47 0 ight T- yes ] 0 = 0 0 7
E [T A AL A I N E - - 1 3
- I A st S ;eg N [
D401 slity —- — — -] 40 |~ - 1 b -
E« —clay _fm o olive oo 7] §« — T o oz -
soloam —t —— — 5 I — = — —
Soil Classification | Slope Eimiting Fj(iround.Watér Soll Classification |  Slope Limiting [ ] Ground Weier
12{7} C 12 Factor ] Restriotive Layer Factor [ ] Restrictive Layer
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Department of Health and Human Services
Maine Center f01 Disease Conh'ol and Prevention

' #11 State House Station

_ , = + Tel:(207) 287-5672
Ly | e o Fax: (207) 2874172 TTY 1:600-606-0215

- .286 Waler Street ..

- Augusta, Maine 04333-0011

| SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM VARIANCE REQUEST

- This form must accompany an application (HHE-200 Form) for any subsurface wastewater drsposa! system which
requrres a variance to provisions of the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules. The Local Plumbing Inspector must not

issue a permit for the installation of a subsurface wastewater disposal system requiring a variance;from the Department of

Heaith and Human Servroes until approval has been recerved from the Department

GENERALENFDR,MATION A : To\'_m‘f'if - Ki“e'_'y —

Property Gwner’s Narne: _ ‘. Ellen: Denny . i . : .ru-Tel. No.. 207 475 2255 o .
System's Lacation: 24 FoyeS Lane Klﬁel’y POEnt . B o creo
Property Owner's Address: 4 lenney Hill Road, Kittery Point, ME 03905  zpcoue

' L ' edenny2222@gmarl com ' a

e-malf address:

S TN

Tha subsuiface wastewater disposal system design for the sub}eot property requires alld replacement system variance Ij ﬂrst-timesystemvaﬂance lo
the Subsurface Wastewa!er Disposai Rules, This varlance requires X local approval [ Ioearﬁnd-otato-apprewal

RLATVE

SPECIFIC VARIANCE REQUESTED (To be filled in by Site Evaluator. Use additional sheels if needed.) ) .SECT!EJN OF RULE
2, _ — — SEENEXT.PAGE — _ _ . ) _ i
3:_»:,;*.' N - R [ A TS » STV R .

SITE_ EVALUATOR

When a property is found lobe ynsur{able for subsarfaca wastewater dispoaal bya lioensed Srte Evaluator the Eva!uator shall so inform the property
owner. Ifihe property ownér, after exploring alf other alternatives, wishes to request a varjance tp the Rules and the Eva!uatqr in his profassional
opinion feels the varianca request is justified and the site iEmitatfons ¢an be overcome, he shall dociment the soll 4nd site conditions on the Application.
The Evaluator shall list the specific variances necessary pius describe below the proposed system design and function. The Evaluator shall further
describe how the specific site limitations are to be overcome and provide any other support documenlauon ag requtred prror to conslderallon by the
Department. Attach a seoarate shest if neoessary .

"_The portion of the Iot which is not wetlaid and is also close to the holise is -

- small. This is a replacement system with.no expansion of use which employs C

_pfe-tréatment, The proposed disposal System is-ar supefior 1o tha™ - o1~ . & ©  wy

exrstrng unknown system which has existed on this lot for many years.

I, ~ Michael Cuomo -3 E., certify that a variance lothe Rulesis necessary since a system cannot be-
‘|installed which, will completely satisfy all the Rule requirements, .In my}udgmem the proposed system design on the attached Application is the best

alternative available; enhances the pot“ ithe site for sybsurface wasrewater disposal; and that the system should function properly. ' o

. -20 April 2023
SIGNATURE OF SlTE EVALUATOR - . - DATE

EROPERTY OWNER

i, Ellen Denny ‘ am the X owner [ —agentfoﬂhe—ownerof the subject property. | understand that the
Installation on the Application s not in fotal compliance with the Rules, Should the proposed system malfunction, | release all concerned provided they
have performed thelr duties in a reasonable and proper manner, and | will promptly nofify the Local Plumbing Inspector and make any corractions
required by the Rules. By signing the variance request form, | acknowledge permission for represenlauves of the Depariment to enter onto the property
to perform such duties as may be nocessary to evaluate the variance r«fquest

b T ey

K SIONATIRE OF GWNER 5 . "DATE
-0 * AGENT FOR THE OWNER -
T . . o )
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LOCAL PLUMBING INSPECTOR - Approval at local tevel

The Ipcat plumbi tqspector shall review all variance requests prior to rendering a decision.

1, (? ol 1&% vy , the undersigned, have visited the above property and find that the variance request submitted by the
applicant dags not conform with certain provisions of the wastewater disposal rules. The varlance request subnjitted .y the applicant is the bast
alternative for a subsurface wastewater disposal system on this property. The prepoged system (0 does ¥ '@» onflict with any prayisions
controlling subsurface wastewatar disposal in the shoreland zone. Therefore, [3 do not) approve the reqifested varlance, | { &_& will noty
issue a permit for iy system’s ingtallation as proposed by the application. : ) -

Ll 2 :/‘%

{1 7l LPisignature Date

LOCAL PLUMBING INSPECTOR - Referral to the Dapariment

The local plumbing inspector shall review all variance requests prior to forwarding to the Division of Environmental Health.

I, , the undersigned, have vislted the above property and find that the variance request submitted by the
applicant does not conform with certain provisions of the wastewater disposal rules. The variance request submitted by the applicant is the bast
alternative for 2 subsurface wasiewater disposal system on this property. The proposed system (1 does U does not) conflict with any provisions
controlling subsurface wastewater disposal in the shoreland zone. Therefore, | (0 do O do not) reconmmend the issuance of a permit for the system's
installation as proposed by the application.

LPI Signature - - - Date

FOR USE BY. THE DEPARTMENT ONLY

The Depariment has reviewed the variance(s) and {01 does O does not) give its approval. Any additional reduirements, recommendations, o reasons
for the Variance denial, are given in the attached letter. '

SIGNATURE OF THE DEPARTMENT ) DATE

Notes: 1. Variances for soil conditions may be approved at the locaf léve! as long as the total point assessment is at least
the minimum allowed. (See Section 7.B:4 of the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules for Municipal Review.)

2. Variances for other than soil conditions or soil conditions beyond the limit of the LPI's authority are to be
submitted to the Department for review. {See Section 7.B.3 for Department Review.) The LPI's signature is
required on these varlance requests prior to sending them to the Department. ‘ _

SOIL, SITE AND ENGINEERING FACTORS FOR FIRST TIME SYSTEM VARIANCE ASSESSMENT
WITH LIMITING SOIL DRAINAGE CONDITIONS (SEE TABLES 7C THROUGH 7M).

" Soll Profile

Depth to Groundwater/Restrictive Layer

Terrain

Bize of Property . NN Ne:r_Ahr“. N
"Walterbody Setback . . iV =te] | i
Water Supply o .

Type of Development

Disposal Area Adjusiment

Verlical Separation Distance . .

Additional Treatment

TOTAL POINT ASSESSMENT:

Minimum Points (Check One). [3 Outside Shoreland ane—50 0 inside Shoreland Zone-65 1 Subdivision-85 ‘

SPECIFIC VAR!AI\]CES REQUESTED: :
Disposal field to house with basement, proposed 10ft Table 8A

Pre-treatment tank to house with full basement, proposed 5ft Table 8A

Septic tank to Shoreland wetland, proposed 44ft ' Section 12

Disposal field to Shoreland wetland, proposed 26ft - Section 12

Disposal field in fill over unsuitable natural soii Table 4E HHE-204 Page 2
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June 29, 2023

Re: Letter of Agent Authorization
Denny/Wallace: 24 Foyes Lane, Kittery Point, ME
Reference Job No. 22673

To Whom It May Concern:

.

This letter is to inform the Town of Kittery that North Easterly Surveying (a DBA of Tidewater
Engineering & Surveying, Inc.) is hereby authorized to represent Ellen Denny and Andrew
Wallace as our agent for permitting associated with a Shoreland Development project located
at 24 Foyes Lane, Kittery Point, ME.

Please contact us if there is any question regarding this authorization.

Sincerely,

Ellen Denny & Andrew Wallace
24 Foyes Lane, Kittery Point, ME

g,



	1. review notes
	Process summary
	Project Introduction
	Application & Plan Review
	Discussion, Next Steps, and Recommendations
	Recommended motions
	Motion to accept the application
	Motion to approve the application


	2. findings of fact
	Kittery Planning Board          DRAFT
	Findings of Fact            M 36 L 40-A
	For 24 Foyes Lane
	Shoreland Development Plan Review
	Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Planning Board as noted in the plan review notes prepared for 7/27/2023.
	Pursuant to the application and plan and other documents considered to be a part of a plan review decision by the Planning Board in this Finding of Fact consisting of the following (hereinafter the “Plan”):
	1. Shoreland development plan application received 7/7/2023 from Josh Schneier of Easterly Surveying.
	2. subsurface wastewater site evaluation performed 4/11/2023 from site evaluator Michal Cuomo.
	NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board and pursuant to the applicable standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following factual findings and conclusions:
	FINDINGS OF FACT
	Chapter 16.4 LAND USE ZONE REGULATIONS
	Chapter 9 MARITIME AND SHORELAND RELATED DEEVELOPMENT
	Article III Planning Board Shoreland Development Review
	Based on the foregoing Findings, the Planning Board finds the applicant has satisfied each of the review standards for approval and, therefore, the Planning Board approves the Shoreland Development Plan Application subject to any conditions or waivers...

	3. site plan
	4. footprint plan
	Sheets and Views
	A1.0 LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
	A1.1 UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
	A3.0 BUILDING SECTION


	5. exterior elevations
	Sheets and Views
	A2.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATION


	6. septic permit
	7. agent authorization

